Illumination
DS388 LUXEON 3528 RGB Product Datasheet  ©2022 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.
No. E507562
LUXEON 3258 is the perfect RGB package for indoor, architectural,
and decorative applications. Its very compact, low profile package
– only 1.75mm – can manage up to 0.5W of power and has an IPX8
water resistant rating. Each of the three color channels can be
individually addressed and controlled. It pairs perfectly with LUXEON

Product Test Conditions
LUXEON 3528 RGB LEDs are tested and binned with a 20ms monopulse of 20mA at a junction temperature, Tj, of 25ºC.
Part Number Nomenclature
The part number for the LUXEON 3528 RGB follows the convention below::
L  1  M  C  –  A  A  A  0  0  2  8  0  0  0  M  P  0
Where:
A  A  A	 –	 designates color (R=Red, G=Green, B=Blue)
Therefore, the following part number is used for the Red, Green, Blue LUXEON 3528 RGB LED:
L  1  M  C  –  R  G  B  0  0  2  8  0  0  0  M  P  0
Lumen Maintenance
Please contact your local Sales Representative or Lumileds Technical Solutions Manager for more information about the long-
term performance of this product.
Environmental Compliance
Lumileds LLC is committed to providing environmentally friendly products to the solid-state lighting market. LUXEON 3528 RGB
is compliant to the European Union directives on the restriction of hazardous substances in electronic equipment, namely the
RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006. Lumileds LLC will not intentionally add the following restricted
materials to its products: lead, mercury, cadmium, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls (PBB) or polybrominated
diphenyl ethers (PBDE).
DS388 LUXEON 3528 RGB Product Datasheet 20220321  ©2022 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.	 3
Performance Characteristics
Product Selection Guide
Table 1. Product performance of LUXEON 3528 RGB at 20mA, Tj=25ºC.
Color
DOMINANT WAVELENGTH [1] (nm) LUMINOUS FLUX [2] (lm) Part
Number
MINIMUM MAXIMUM MINIMUM TYPICAL
Red 619 625 2.7 3.4
L1MC-RGB0028000MP0Green 520 530 7.0 9.0
Blue 465 475 1.5 1.9
Notes for Table 1:
1.	 Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±1nm on dominant wavelength measurements.
2.	 Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±7.5% on luminous flux measurements.
Optical Characteristics
Table 2. Optical characteristics for LUXEON 3528 RGB at 20mA, Tj=25°C.
COLOR Part
Number
Typical Spectral
Half-width [1]
(nm)
Typical Temperature
Coefficient of Dominant
OR PEAK Wavelength
(nm/°C)
Typical
Viewing
Angle [2]
L1MC-RGB0028000MP0
L1MC-RGB0028000MP0
15 0.04 120°
Green 25 0.04 120°
Blue 18 0.04 120°
Notes for Table 2:
1.	 Spectral half-width is the spectral bandwidth at 50% of the peak intensity.
2.	 Viewing angle is the off axis angle from the LED centerline where the luminous intensity is ½ of the peak value.
Electrical and Thermal Characteristics
Table 3. Electrical and thermal characteristics for LUXEON 3528 RGB at 20mA, Tj=25°C.
COLOR Part Number
Forward Voltage [1] (Vf) Typical Temperature
Coefficient of Forward
Voltage [2] (mV/°C)
Typical Thermal
RESISTANCE—JUNCTION
to Solder Pad (°C/W)Minimum Typical MAXIMUM
Red
L1MC-RGB0028000MP0
1.90 2.03 2.50 -1.6 110
Green 2.60 2.73 3.10 -2.4 170
Blue 2.70 2.81 3.30 -2.6 130
Notes for Table 3:
1.	 Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±0.1V on forward voltage measurements.
2.	 Measured between 25°C and 85°C.
DS388 LUXEON 3528 RGB Product Datasheet 20220321  ©2022 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.	 4
Absolute Maximum Ratings